March 4, 2020 Agenda Item: 7 (b)

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING March 4, 2020

Agenda Item:

Resolution No. 2020-01 A Resolution of the Village of Estero, Florida, Adopting the Village of Estero Stormwater Master Plan; and providing an Effective Date

Description:

The Village of Estero completed its first Stormwater Master Plan in October 2018. The report was subsequently presented to Village Council in March 2019.

The Master Plan provides extensive analysis of regional and local stormwater management to improve the overall understanding of how Estero's stormwater management system functions and how outside areas influence Estero. The plan utilizes information from the flooding that occurred in August and September 2017 to further improve and refine the stormwater model and better pinpoint areas of flooding concern.

The Master Plan provided a total of ten project recommendations and three recommended rule changes. The projects will be implemented as part of the Village's Capital Improvement Program as funds are available and the appropriate rule changes will be reviewed and incorporated into the new Land Development Code.

Adoption of the Stormwater Master Plan will help improve the Village of Estero FEMA Flood Insurance rating.

Action Requested:

Adoption of Resolution No. 2020-01.

Financial Impacts:

There is no financial impact at this time. The Council may wish to consider projects from the Stormwater Master Plan through the budget process for inclusion in the Capital Improvement Program.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution No. 2020-01
- 2. Village of Estero Stormwater Master Plan